Amount	recognized	in	Balance	Sheet

	 Movements	in	the	present	value	of	defined	benefit	obligation	are	as	follows:

	 Movements	in	the	fair	value	of	plan	assets	are	as	follows:

 Plan assets comprises of mutual fund, Government of India securities and bank balances. The average duration of
the defined benefit obligation is 6.30 years (2022: 13.86 years). The Company expects to make a contribution of H 0.37
(March 31, 2022: H 0.42  lakhs) to the defined benefit plans during the next financial year

Financial StatementsNotice

185

Statutory Reports

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement
for the year ended March 31, 2023 (All Amounts in H Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

 Sensitivity Analysis

 Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined obligation are discount rate and expected salary
increase. The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective
assumptions occurring at the end of reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant. There is no change from
the previous period in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis.

25 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (Contd..)

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2023
As at

March 31, 2022

(i). Impact of the change in discount rate
 Impact due to increase of 0.50%  (0.05)  (0.18)
 Impact due to decrease of 0.50%  0.05  0.19
(ii) Impact of the change in salary increase
 Impact due to increase of 0.50%  0.06  0.19
 Impact due to decrease of 0.50%  (0.05)  (0.18)

Year
As at

March 31, 2023
As at

March 31, 2022

a) 0 to 1 Year 7.62 0.18
b) 1 to 5 Years 0.16 0.53
c) More than 5 years 0.66 2.30

Year
As at

March 31, 2023
As at

March 31, 2022

Liability at the end of year 0.11 1.04

	 Maturity	Profile	of	Defined	Benefit	Obligation

25.3 Other long term employee benefits-Compensated absences

	 Amount	recognized	in	Balance	Sheet

	 The	amounts	recognized	in	Statement	of	Profit	and	Loss

Particulars
For the year ended

March 31, 2023
For the year ended

March 31, 2022

Total Service Cost 0.01  0.11
Net Interest Cost 0.07  0.09
Net actuarial (gain) / loss recognized in the period -0.28  (0.47)
Expense/(Income) recognized in the statement of profit and loss #  (0.19)  (0.28)

 # The expense recognized in the statement of profit and loss during the year have been included in Note 21 “Employee Benefits Expenses” under the
head “Salaries and Wages”. Further, the income recognized in the statement of profit and loss during the year have been included in Note 20 “Other
Income” under the head “Provision no longer required written back”.

Vardhman Holdings Limited Annual Report 2022-23

186

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement
for the year ended March 31, 2023 (All Amounts in H Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

26 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Description of related parties Key management personnel